BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCa Standard
SECTION 463-300-104
l11ue 2, March 1976
INTERCONNECTING DEVICES, COMMON EQUIPMENT
615A PANEL
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,

20-type power plant mounted on the 262A adapter
bracket.•
ORDERING GUIDE
• Panel, 615A (fuses are supplied with panel)
66T I
CONN
BLOCK
Pl
155 2, SECTION 463-300-104
Fig. 24615A Panel (Rear View)•
•Cable, A25B (one per panel)
•Assembly, Guide, •834055907• (P-40V590)
(three per panel, required for 108A IU only)
••Adapter, 262A (one per 19- or 20-type
power unit to be mounted on 99-type
bracket) .•
3. INSTALLATION
3.01 Mount the 615A panel on a standard relay
rack or 16C apparatus mounting (or equivalent)
using the 99-type bracket. •When it is necessary
to mount a 19- or 20-type power unit on the 99-type
bracket adjacent to the 615A panels, mount the
262A adapter on the 99-type bracket as shown in
Fig. 9 and 10. Refer to Section 167-400-200 for
information on the proper installation of power
units.. Remove the center mounting bar from
the 16C to allow the 615A to fit on the 99-type
bracket.
3.02 Use an A25B (or equivalent) connector cable
to connect the 615A panel to the 66Ml-50
interface connecting block. Plug the A25B connector
Page 3
SECTION 463-300-104
POSITION
NO.
NOTE:
TRUNK INSTALLATION SEQUENCE
4 6
!SEE NOTE)
TRUNK INSTALLATION SEQUENCE 4, 5, 6
APPLIES TO IOBA JU ONLY.
Fig. 3---*Connector and Trunk Arrangement in 615A
Panel•
cable into plug Pl on the rear of the 615A panel.
Terminate the raw end of the A25B connector cable
on the telephone company side of the 66Ml-50
interface connecting block according to standard
even count color code. Follow the wiring plan
shown in the section for the particular PCA being
installed. Stencil lead designations on the 66Ml-50
interface connecting block as required.
Note: When only the CT and CR leads
(which are terminated at both plug Pl and
the 66Tl connecting block) are to be extended
from the 615A to the interface block, D inside
wiring cable may be used instead of the A25B
cable.
3.03 The customer must terminate the CPE on
the 66Ml-50 interface connecting block using
the terminals on the customer side.
3.04 Use D inside wiring cable to extend the T
and R leads from the CO or PBX connecting
block to the 66Tl connecting block on rear of the
615A panel as shown in Fig. 6.
3.05 Use 20-gauge wire to connect either telephone
company or CP ringing supply and 24-volt
or 48-volt de power to the terminals on the 66Tl
connecting block as shown in Fig. 5 and 6 and
Table C. Customer-provided 24-volt or 48-volt de
Page 4
power must be routed through a KS-20944 protector
before connecting to the power terminals on the
615A panel. Refer to Section 463-300-109 for